

Nos. 22-381 and 22-383

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ASHOT YEGIAZARYAN, AKA ASHOT
EGIAZARYAN,

Petitioner,

v.

VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

CMB MONACO, FKA COMPAGNIE
MONÉGASQUE DE BANQUE,

Petitioner,

v.

VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARGARET B. HOPPIN

Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY W. GRINSELL

HOPPIN GRINSELL LLP

11 Broadway, Ste. 615

New York, NY 10004

646.475.3550

margot@hoppingrinsell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COURT SHOULD INTERPRET SECTION 1964(c) TO AVOID POTENTIAL CONFLICTS WITH THE LAWS OF OTHER NATIONS 3

II. IN THE CONTEXT OF FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARD ENFORCEMENT, SECTION 1964(c) IS FUNDAMENTALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE APPROACHES OF THE UK AND EU COUNTRIES 4

III. TREBLE DAMAGES UNDER SECTION 1964(c) ARE CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICIES REGARDING CIVIL REMEDIES IN THE UK AND THE EU 7

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] June 4, 1992, 118 Entscheidungen des Bundesgerichtshofes in Zivilsachen [BGHZ] 312 (Ger.)	7
<i>F. Hoffmann–La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	3, 4, 11
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	4
<i>Lakatamia Shipping Co. Ltd. v. Su</i> [2021] EWHC 1907 (Comm)	5, 6
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Pan Am. World Airways</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1124 (D.D.C. 1983)	9
<i>Lewis v. Eliades</i> [2004] 1 WLR 692	9, 10
<i>Marex Financial Limited v Sevilleja</i> [2017] EWHC 918 (Comm)	5, 6
<i>Pace v. Dunham</i> [2012] EWHC 852 (Ch)	10
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	3, 4, 11
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 952 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2020)	10, 11

<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> [2018] EWHC 3452 (Comm)	11
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> [2020] EWCA 599 (Civ).....	11
<i>Service Temps Inc. v. MacLeod</i> [2013] CSOH 162	10
<i>Smagin v. Yegiazaryan</i> , 37 F.4th 562 (9th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Swiss Life v. Kraus</i> [2015] EWHC 2133 (QB)	9
Statutes, Treaties, and Directives	
18 U.S.C. § 1964	<i>passim</i>
Arbitration Act 1996, c. 23 (UK)	6
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517	5
Directive 2014/104 of the European Parliament and of the Council, 2014 O.J. (L 349) 1	7, 8
Protection of Trading Interests Act of 1980, c. 11 (UK)	9, 10, 11
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961–1968	2
Regulation 864/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council, 2007 O.J. (L 199) 40	8

Other Authorities

- The Brussels I Regulation Recast* (Andrew Dickinson and Eva Lein eds., 2015) 1
- Ugljesa Grusic et al., *Cheshire, North and Fawcett: Private International Law* (Paul Torremans ed., 15th ed. 2017) 1
- Ugljesa Grusic & Manuel Penades Fons, *Illegality in English Arbitration Law after Patel v Mirza, in Contents of Commercial Contracts: Terms Affecting Freedoms* 382 (Paul S. Davis & Magda Raczynska eds., 2020) 1
- Eva Lein et al., British Institute of International and Comparative Law, *The Study on the Rome II Regulation (EC) 864/2007 on the Law Applicable to Non-Contractual Obligations* (October 2021).. 1
- Alex Mills, *Recognition of Punitive Damages in the United Kingdom, in Punitive Damages and Private International Law* 187 (Bariatti Stefania, et al., eds., 2019) 8
- Manuel Penades Fons, *Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements by National Courts: What Level of Review?, in 60 Years of the New York Convention: Key Issues and Future Challenges* 3 (Katia Fach Gómez & Ana Mercedes López Rodríguez eds., 2019) 1

Manuel Penades Fons, <i>The Effectiveness of EU Law and Private Arbitration</i> , 57(4) Common Market L. Rev. 1069 (2020)	1
Andrew Tettenborn, <i>Clerk & Lindsell on Torts</i> (23d ed. 2022)	1
